
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-306 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO 

CONTRACT C-12-465 WITH FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS OF AMERICA, 
INC. TO IMPROVE AND INCREASE INTERNET SERVICES TO THE CITY OF 
ELK GROVE FOR AN ADDITIONAL THREE YEARS FOR AN AMOUNT OF 

$36,000, AND A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $1,186,000 

WHEREAS, Frontier Communications of America, Inc. is a local provider of 
internet services; and 

WHEREAS, Frontier Communications of America, Inc. has successfully 
provided these services to the City for 22 years; and 

WHEREAS, the City conducted an informal request for proposals and compared 
three local vendors for pricing; and 

WHEREAS, Frontier Communications of America, Inc. had the lowest monthly 
cost for the services requested.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an amendment to contract C-12-
465 with Frontier Communications of America, Inc., to improve and increase internet 
services to the City of Elk Grove for an additional three years for an amount of $36,000, 
and a total amount not-to-exceed $1,186,000. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th 
day of December 2022 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY  



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-306 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on December 14, 2022 by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen 

COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.18 ATTACH 1 Resolution Frontier Reso
	306

